Franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees:

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this Franchise
and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only
consideration for the initial franchise fee of Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00) (the “Initial
Franchise Fee”).  The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement is
signed and is not refundable under any circumstances. Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the
Initial Franchise Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

In addition,
Franchisee shall obtain and maintain employment practices liability insurance (EPLI) covering claims
related to discrimination, wrongful termination, harassment, and other employment-related matters, with
coverage limits of not less than Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00). may be required
by statute or rule of the state in which the Franchised Business is located and operated;

15.1.4 Cyber Liability Insurance. Franchisee shall maintain cyber liability insurance in a minimum
amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00), covering liabilities resulting from data breaches, privacy